CLEMENT TOWNSHIP 1497 EAST M30 ALGER, MI 48610

REGULAR BOARD MINUTES

July 13, 2022

CALL TO ORDER – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Supervisor called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. The pledge to the flag was recited. Roll call: Eric House, Albert Lee, Karon Hoffman, Carolyn Ochab, Kim Davis; all present.

SUPERVISOR COMMENTS: None

ADDITIONS TO THE AGENDA: None

CORRESPONDENCE:

Charter Communications – price change Copy of Council of Local Government meeting June 27^a information Thank you letter from resident regarding weed control on Secord Lake Copies for Board Members of Blight Letters mailed

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

<u>Motion</u> by Carolyn Ochab, and supported by Albert Lee, to approve, the regular meeting minutes for June 8, 2022 with addition of results of the Recycling Survey reported at the meeting.

All ayes, motion carried

TREASURERS REPORT: Carolyn Ochab - June 2022 report

<u>Motion</u> by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Albert Lee, to approve the Treasurers Report for August 2019. All ayes, motion carried

GUESTS:

Gladwin County Commissioner – Kyle Grove - Absent Gladwin County Gypsy Moth Suppression Program Coordinator – Chris Haupt Started spraying this year, 600 acres in Gladwin County, 165 acres in Clement Township Collecting additional data for more widespread spraying in the coming year

REPORTS

Zoning Administrator: Eric House - 1 Land Use Permits since the last meeting -

<u>Fire Chief</u>: Fred Bellinger – Written report received and presented

4 - Fire/Hazards; 5 - Mutual Aid given, 1 - Mutual Aid received, 15 - Rescue calls

Assessor: Corey Cuddie –

Status details of the Tittabawassee River Weed Control Special Assessment District were given, after this month's hearing, hearings will no longer be required to continue the SAD. Land weeds discussion-Lucy Zeestraten – Deputy County Drain Commissioner – Weeds can be cut-nothing can be pulled up

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:

1. Approve Land Combination for Karen Centofanti, Patricia Centofanti and Dennis Radcliffe, parcels 070-111-000-035-00 and 070-111-000-036-00

<u>Motion</u> by Eric House, and supported by Albert Lee, to Approve Land Combination for Karen Centofanti, Patricia Centofanti and Dennis Radcliffe, parcels 070-111-000-035-00 and 070-111-000-036-00 All ayes, motion carried

2. Approve L-4029 Clement Township Millages – 2022 Tax Rate Request for Gladwin County

<u>Motion</u> by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Carolyn Ochab, to Approve L-4029 Clement Township Millages – 2022 Tax Rate Request for Gladwin County All ayes, motion carried

3. Approve Land Combination for William Frederick Van Tol, parcels 070-112-000-067-00 and 070-112-000-068-00

Motion by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Carolyn Ochab, to Approve Land Combination for William Frederick Van Tol, parcels 070-112-000-067-00 and 070-112-000-068-00 All ayes, motion carried

TRANSFERS: None

BUDGET AMENDMENTS: None

APPROVAL OF Bank Register:

<u>Motion</u> by Carolyn Ochab, and supported by Albert Lee, to approve the expenses on the June 2022 Bank Register. All ayes, motion carried

Note: Supervisor, Karon Hoffman – Garbage Pickup was delayed one day this week

PUBLIC COMMENTS -

Robert Parks – Since fiber optic cable isn't available, are there other options, such as State funding – **ISP is currently installing internet equipment on the Clement Township** Tower Lucy Zeestraten – When will Mohawk Trail Road Project be completed – **Baring an unexpected emergencies- Mohawk Trail Road Project be completed in 2023** Bensch Road project should be completed before fall Mike Visnaw – Candidate for Gladwin County Commissioner

Next Regular Meeting: August 10th, 2022

Public Present _10_

Motion by Karon Hoffman, and supported by Carolyn Ochab

All ayes motion carried